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Executive Summary

« Home and community are central to our lives. These are the
places where we do not simply reside, but where we express
ourselves, grow, connect, and thrive. So many people build
relationships with friends, community organizations, schools,
health care providers, and businesses.

» Therefore, it is no surprise most adults 50-plus have the
strongest desire to stay in their home (75%) and community
(73%) for as long as possible, as previous surveys have
consistently shown.

* However, aging at home and in their community may not be
possible for everyone. Although 64% of adults 18-plus believe
their community is meeting their needs today, 50% lack
confidence that their community will continue to meet their
needs as they age. Moreover, among adults 50-plus, 44%
anticipate moving in the future with the need for affordable
housing as the driving factor.

A m—
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Executive Summary (continued)

Though some adults will choose to move in their later years, the majority will not. Therefore, many adults 50-plus are
already anticipating the types of changes they may need to make to their home.

« Many adults 50-plus (43%) anticipate needing to make * For some, the type of change to the home might be
modifications to their home to accommodate a future an accessory dwelling unit or ADU, as one in four
physical limitation, including bathroom modifications homeowners, age 50-plus (26%), either have or
(72%) — such as grab bars and no-slip tile — and to would consider building an ADU on their property.
create easier access into or around the home (71%) Their main motivation for doing so would be to
by installing ramps, chairlifts, or wider doorways. provide space for a loved one who needed care or

a place to live.
 In addition, adults 50-plus expect they will need to

integrate technology into their home to help them live » In fact, preparing to care for a loved one is
independently longer, most frequently mentioning an expected to be a reality for almost half of adults
emergency alert system (64%). 18-plus (47%). Although many (52%) anticipate

caring for that person in their loved one’s home,
one-third (33%) expect to care for them in their
own home.
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Executive Summary (continued)

While we spend most of our energy and resources creating a home that meets our needs and makes us feel safe, it is the
external community that that makes us feel “at home.” There are many characteristics that make a community a good
place for people of all ages to thrive and grow. People want to live in communities that foster their health and well-being
and include amenities like good health care, streets and roads that support all users, healthy food options, and parks and
public spaces where all residents can gather and connect with each other.

* Younger and older adults rate the same « Community attributes related to « Among all adults, the
community features as the most important: housing options have grown in importance of various job-
having clean water, reliable utilities, importance to all adults over the past related policies and
access to quality health care, and streets three years with mentions of affordable opportunities has remained
and sidewalks that are well maintained housing (62%), housing options to fit consistent in recent years,
and safe. Adults 50-plus place an even needs as one ages (56%), and such as a range of flexible job
higher importance on community features housing with accessibility features opportunities (55%) and job
that directly affect their health. (53%) among the more prominent. training for older adults (51%).

Communities must be in sync with the wants and needs of residents, particularly older adults, to support them throughout
their lives. Having affordable, accessible, appropriate housing, transportation, and health care as well as safe and
accessible public spaces, opportunities for social engagement and appropriate jobs are key components of making any
community livable for all.

AARP.ORG/RESEARCH | © 2024 AARP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED AARP RESEARCH



| 45 i % b £
% | l )

AN UPDATE ON THE DESIRE
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Consistent with findings from previous years, it is a common aspiration
for adults 50-plus to want to remain in their home and community
for as long as possible.

Desire to stay in their current residence Desire to stay in their community
Among adults 50+, by wave Among adults 50+, by wave
~ ~
> 75% - 13%
21% A 25% 23%
/ /
g:;o 8% 11%2> 10% 1% 14%:2>
o 7% 8% 8% 6% 7%
- - :
2018 (a) (n=885) 2021 (b) (n=1,350) 2024 (c) (n=1,549) 2018 (a) (n=885) 2021 (b) (n=1,350) 2024 (c) (n=1,549)
Letters indicate a significant difference at a 95% confidence level
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree Neither Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549) | Q2. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549) | Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with
statement: ‘What I'd really like to do is reside in my current residence for as long as possible.’ the statement: ‘What I'd really like to do is remain in my community for as long as possible.’
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Most adults desire to remain in their home for as long as possible. This is
especially true for adults 65 and older and those living in rural areas.

Desire to stay in their current residence
Among total respondents by age, gender, and location

Age Gender Location
18-49 (a) 50+ (b) 65+ (c) Male (d) Female (e) Urban (f) Suburban (g) Small Town/Rural (h)
(n=1,541) (n=1,549) (n=834) (n=1,310) (n=1,742) (n=1,123) (n=1,208) (n=750)

31%
48%fa
62%3®
29%be :
25% 29%
23%°
159/,Pc
> 18% 18% 13% 13% e 11%
0,
14%"c l://: 9% 1% 11% 10% 12% 10%
(1]
10%° 6% =

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree Neither Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree

Letters indicate a significant difference at a 95% confidence level
Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090) | Q2. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: ‘What I'd really like to do is reside in my current residence for as long as possible.’
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Adults of various ages, genders, and location feel just as strongly about
staying in their community as they do in their homes.

As one ages, the more attached they become to their community, with adults 65 and older and rural residents expressing
the strongest desire to age in their communities.

Desire to stay in their community
Among total respondents by age, gender, and location

Age Gender Location
18-49 (a) 50+ (b) 65+ () Male (d) Female (e) Urban (f) Suburban (g) Small Town/Rural (h)
(n=1,541) (n=1,549) (n=834) (n=1,310) (n=1,742) (n=1,123) (n=1,208) (n=750)

33%

40% 39%
59%:ab e
30%P"¢ .
: 26% 28%
a8t 19%
20%be 145, . 18% 17% 16% 19% 15%
99%be 794 L2 7% 9% 8% 9% 7%
g il 3%, 6% | 6% | g 6% |
B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree Neither Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree

Letters indicate a significant difference at a 95% confidence level
Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090) | Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statement: ‘What I'd really like to do is remain in my community for as long as possible.’
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Most adults say their community is currently meeting their needs
extremely or very well.

This belief is strongest among those 50-plus and 65-plus, who have likely rooted themselves in their current community.

How well their community currently meets their needs
Among total respondents and by age

Total  (n=3,090) 24% 40% 27% 6% KL
(1:3:';"95‘(151‘)) 21% 39% 31% 6%
Age (n5=01+ égg) 29% 42% 22% 5% IZ%
_—

B Extremely well B Very well Somewhat well Not very well B Not at all well

Letters indicate a significant difference at a 95% confidence level
Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090) | Q4. How well does your community meet your needs right now?
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THE CHALLENGES TO
AGING IN ONE’S OWN
HOME AND COMMUNITY
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Aging in their current home and community may not be a reality for
everyone, as half of adults lack confidence their community will continue

to meet their needs as they age.

This concern is slightly more prominent among those 18-49 than those 50-plus.

Confidence their community will meet their needs as they age
Among adults ages 18-49 and 50+

32% 18%

31% 16%

50%
Total (n=3,090) 13% 32%
52%*
450 1% 2%
Age 47%
g 10 52

B Not at all confident Not very confident

* Indicates a significant difference between ages within a wave

Somewhat confident B Very confident B Extremely confident

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090) | Q5. How confident are you that your current community will meet your needs as you grow older?
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Consistent with 2021, many adults anticipate a move in their future years.

Though this continues to decrease with age, there is a slight increase in an anticipated move among adults 50-plus when
comparing 2024 to 2021. Some of this could be attributed to the increase in 50-plus renters over the past three years.

Likelihood to move

Among adults ages 16-49 and 50+, by wave 2024 Respondents 2021 Respondents
Base: Total 18+ (n=3,090) Base: Total 18+ (n=2,826)
Ages 18-49 (a) Ages 50+ (b) Ages 18-49 (c) Ages 50+ (d)
(n=1,541) (n=1,549) (n=1,232) (n=1,054)

Expect to Move (NET) _68%* - 44%:° _ 73%*2 - 40%
- 28% - 44%*2 - 25%
. 16% - 29%* - 15%

Letters indicate a significant difference across waves at a 95% confidence level * Indicates a significant difference between ages within a wave
Q3. Thinking about your future years, are you more likely to...?

Move to a different community

Move into a different residence
within my current community

Stay in my current residence
and never move
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Many adults 50-plus who are not confident that their community will meet their
future needs expect to move; however, a significant portion will stay regardless.

Younger adults who are not confident in their community are significantly more likely to anticipate a future move.

Likelihood to move

Among adults ages 18-49 and 50+ not confident their

community will meet their needs as they age . . .
g ya9 Not Confident in Community Long-Term

Ages 18-49 Ages 50+
(n=834) (n=736)

59%

Move to a different community _ 57%"* _ 43%
Move into a different residence o
Y ) * 159
within my current community - 24% - >
Stay in my current residence 0 _ 41%*
and never move - 19% °

*Indicates a significant difference between ages at a 95% confidence level
Base: Total 18+ Respondents not confident their community will meet their needs as they age 2024 (n=1,570) | Q3. Thinking about your future years, are you more likely to...?
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Among adults 50-plus who anticipate needing to make a move, the need for
more affordable housing is a driving factor.

They rate the cost of their current rent or mortgage, a desire to lower their housing costs/having a home that costs
less to maintain, and the cost of property taxes as their top decision factors.

Major factor in moving out of current residence
Among adults 50+ who expect to move

71%
60%
0 (V)
55% 55% 52% 51%
41% 38% 37%
33%
I I =
Cost of rent Lowering Wanting Cost of Wanting home  Wanting home Cost of Wanting Ability to get Wanting a Wanting a
or a mortgage housing costs home built property easier to that will help homeowner’s community homeowner’'s smaller home larger home
and having home  to withstand taxes maintain than live more or renter's that has more  insurance or find
that costs less effects of current independently insurance affordable, a company that
to maintain natural disasters residence as they age diverse housing will insure

types residence

Base: Total Respondents ages 50+ who expect to move 2024 (n=657)
Q10. If you were to consider moving out of your current residence, how much of a factor would the following be in your decision to move?
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When it comes to finding a better community, adults 50-plus are most influenced
by cost of living, neighborhood safety, access to high-quality health care, and a
variety of affordable housing options.

Major factor in moving out of current community (Top 10)
Among adults 50+ who expect to move

65%
’ 61%
56% 55%
ndle 44°%
(1] 1)
42% 38% 379
34%
Lower cost Feels saferand High-quality health Variety of Closer to family Homes are in Homes with Climate with Less populated  More opportunities

of living more secure care facilities more affordable or friends walking distance accessibility fewer natural and has more for safe
and has little and health care  housing options to stores, features disasters greenspaceand  bicycling and

or no crime providers restaurants, etc. natural areas walking

Base: Total 50+ Respondents who expect to move 2024 (n=657)
Q13. If you were to consider moving out of your current community, how much of a factor would the following be in your decision to move?
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Climate, job opportunities, and the cultural or age mix of the community

is less of a factor in adults 50-plus’ decision to move than is cost.

Major factor in moving out of current community (Bottom 9)
Among adults ages 50+ who expect to move

33% 32% 32%
29%
’ 27%
23% 23%
I I ]
Better opportunities Better Better recreational Variety of Culturally, ethnically, People of Warmer Better job
for social interaction  transportation activities housing types and racially all ages climate opportunities
and belonging to options for all residents diverse population

close-knit community

Base: Total 50+ Respondents who expect to move 2024 (n=657)
Q13. If you were to consider moving out of your current community, how much of a factor would the following be in your decision to move?

13%

Colder
climate
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The vast majority of adults 50-plus would prefer to \
live in their own home forever. "

Future living preference
Among adults 50+

72%

23%
6%
I
Reside in my own Reside in my own Move in with a family
residence and live residence and have a member or friend

on my own family member or friend
move in with me

Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549)
Q9. If you had a choice [in your future years as an older adult], what type of living arrangement would you MOST prefer to live in?
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Most adults, regardless of age, would consider downsizing to a smaller
residence if their needs were to change.

The vast majority have their hopes set on a single-family home, even if it is small.

Would consider downsizing in the future (%Yes)
Among adults 18-49 and 50+

Ages 18-49 Ages 50+
(n=1,541) (n=1,549)

68%

Yes

64%

Yes

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090)
Q11. Thinking about your future years [as an older adult], would you consider
downsizing and moving to a smaller residence if your needs were to change?

Housing considerations (Very/Somewnhat likely)
Among adults 18-49 and 50+, who would consider downsizing

Ages 18-49 Ages 50+
(n=1,034) (n=980)

singlg-rfg?n"ﬁ; E/c?rlr?gl _ 84%" _ 5%
Townhouse or row house [ 57%* B 30%
Duplex [N 56%* I +3%
Apartment or condominium [N 50% B 20
Multiplex R 39%: B 22%
Fourplex [N 37% B 25%
Triplex [N 35%" B 20%
Mobile home [N 34%- B 25%

* Indicates a significant difference between ages within a wave
Base: Total 18+ Respondents who would consider downsizing 2024 (n=2,014)
Q12. How likely would you be to consider moving into the following types of housing?
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Consistent with 2021, an active adult community is a possibility, with some
adults 50-plus saying they are likely to move into one in the future.

There is an even greater level of possibility of younger adults (18-49) than older adults (50-plus)

moving into this type of community in the future.

Likelihood of moving to an active adult community o
Among adults 18-49 and 50+, by wave ¢

2024 Respondents

2021 Respondents

Base: Total 18+ (n=3,090) 3% of adults Base: Total 18+ (n=2,826)

55+ currently
in this

14%¢ community
type
34%*c
35%
44%*2
37%
0/ *
18-49 (a) 50+ (b) 18-49 (c)
(n=1,541) (n=1,549) (n=1,476)
B Very likely B Somewhat likely Not too likely B Not at all likely

Letters indicate a significant difference across waves at a 95% confidence level * Indicates a significant difference between ages within a wave
Q7. How likely are you to move to an active adult community or neighborhood for people age 55 and older that is comprised of single-family homes,
two-family homes, townhomes, apartments, and/or mobile homes?

5%

38%

50+ (d)
(n=1,350)

(J
S0
3% of adults
55+ currently
in this
community
type
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Consistent with 2021, only a small portion of adults 50-plus see themselves

moving to a continuing care community at some point in their lives.

A larger portion of younger adults (18-49) than older adults (50-plus) see
a continuing care community as a future possibility.

Likelihood of moving to a continuing care community

Among adults 18-49 and 50+, by wave '
2024 Respondents ‘/ 2021 Respondents
Base: Total 18+ (n=3,090) 1% of adults Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2021 (n=2,826)

55+ currently

11%*c 4% in this. A 4%
community G
25% typo 24%

34%*
38% 43%b
46%3
38%
31%* o
18-49 (a) 50+ (b) 18-49 (c) 50+ (d)
(n=1,541) (n=1,549) (n=1,476) (n=1,350)

B Very likely B Somewhat likely Not too likely B Not at all likely

Letters indicate a significant difference across waves at a 95% confidence level * Indicates a significant difference between ages within a wave
Q8. [At some point as an older adult,/In your future years,] how likely are you to move into a continuing Care Community..?

v
=

<1% of adults
55+ currently
in this
community
type
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CHANGING WHAT
“HOME” LOOKS LIKE




Many adults 50-plus expect they will need to make modifications to their home
to accommodate future physical limitations.

The most common types of changes anticipated are bathroom modifications such as grab bars and no-slip tile and
creating an easier access into or within the home through use of ramps, chairlifts, or wider doorways.

Home modification necessary to
accommodate physical limitations (% Yes)

Among adults 50+

Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549)

Q32. Do you think you will need to make changes or modifications
to your residence to enable you, a family member, or a visitor to
stay there if you or someone else had a condition where some
physical assistance may be needed?

Types of home changes needed to move around easily
Among adults 50+ who will need to make modifications

72% 1%

39% 35%
. ] ]
Bathroom Easier Modifying Improving  Putting bedroom,  Improving
modifications access into kitchen to lighting bathroom, lighting
or within the include around the kitchen, or inside the
residence accessible outside of the laundry on residence
features residence main floor

Base: Total 50+ Respondents who will need to make modifications to residence 2024 (n=665)
Q33. Do you think you will need to make the following types of modifications to your residence to enable
you, a family member, or a visitor to easily move around?

9%
]

None
of these
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Adults 50-plus expect to integrate home safety technology into their
homes in the future, with the need to install a medical emergency
response system mentioned most.

There are also many who anticipate the need for smart home safety features such as doorbell and surveillance
cameras and/or adding a smart home device such as a voice-activated assistant or smart appliances.

Home modifications needed to make it safer, more efficient (% Yes)

Among adults 50+ who will need to make modifications

64%
I ] ]
Installing a Adding smart Adding smart
medical home security home devices
emergency features

response system

34% 33%

Adding energy
saving devices

Improving
heating and
cooling systems

Base: Total 50+ Respondents who will need to make modifications to residence 2024 (n=665)
Q34. Do you think you will need to make...modifications...to your residence

24% 0
. - -
Installing Improving Adding green None of these
water-conserving in-home internet features
landscaping
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Adults 50-plus say it is important to have high-quality
contractors available in their community.

And as one ages, taking care of the home gets harder, which is why many adults 50-plus say it is important
to have services available to help with basic home repairs and yard maintenance as well.

Importance of having contractors who are trustworthy, Importance of having services to help with home repair
affordable and do high-quality work (Extremely/Very important) and yard maintenance (Extremely/Very important)
Among adults 50+ Among adults 50+

()

X

Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549) Base: Total 50+ Respondents 2024 (n=1,549)
Q37. How important is it for you personally to have the following in your community right now? Q37. How important is it for you personally to have the following in your community right now?
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One in four homeowners age 50-plus either have or would consider building an
ADU on their property. Their main motivation for doing so would be to provide
space for a loved one who needed care or a place to live.

ADUs (% Yes)
Among homeowners age 50+

4%
Currently
Have

Base: Total 50+ Homeowners 2024
(n=1,061) Q39. Do you currently have an
ADU on your property?

Would Consider an ADU (% Yes)

Among homeowners age 50+ who do not
currently have an ADU on their property

22%
Would
Consider

Base: Total 50+ Homeowners who do not have
an ADU 2024 (n=1,025) Q40. If you had the
space to create an ADU within your home or on
your property, would you consider doing so?

Major reasons for having or building an ADU
Among homeowners age 50+ who have or would consider an ADU

Place for a loved one to stay who needs care _ 55%
Provide a home for family members or friends [ RRNEEEEE 52%
Place for guests to stay || NN 37%
Increase the value of my home |G 35%
Have someone living close by in order _ 339
to feel more secure °
Have a place for a caregiver to stay || I 29%

Earn extra income from renting the ADU _ 29%

Move into ADU and earn income from
renting primary residence - 21%

Provide affordable housing in my community - 13%

Base: Total 50+ Homeowners who have/would consider an ADU 2024 (n=247)
Q41. For each of the following reasons choose whether it is a major reason, a
minor reason, or not a reason for having or building an ADU on your property...
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Almost half of all adults are, or expect to be, a caregiver at some point in their
life, with one in three likely to care for that person in their home.

Caregiver status

Where care is/has been given
Among total respondents

Among total respondents who are current or former caregivers

Current 52%

I 33%

Not 53% 47 0/0

Future 6% 4%

3% 2%
- I I [ ]
Their own In my home Someone Nursing care/ Assisted Independent
home else’s home long-term living living/
care facility retirement
community

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090)

Q22. Are you currently or have you previously been a family caregiver providing

this kind of help for free to an adult loved one to help them take care of themselves?
Q25. How likely is it that you will provide unpaid care to an adult loved one in the future?

Base: Total 18+ Respondents who are current or former caregivers 2024 (n=1,212)
Q23. Thinking about the person you are currently caring for, where does that person
you care for live/Where does or did the person you care or cared for live?
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COMMUNITY
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What is most important to have in a community is universal to all adults.
That said, adults 50-plus place greater importance on health care-related
attributes than do younger adults.

Importance Rating — Top 10 (Extremely/Very important)*

Among adults 18-49 and 50+

Access to clean safe water for all residents
Access to affordable, high-quality health care services

Well-maintained streets clear of things like debris and snow

Affordable utilities that remain working in times
of natural disaster

Conveniently located health care facilities

Streets well-lit, with well-marked crosswalks, accessible, safe
Easy access to affordable healthy food

Variety of health care providers including specialists
Sidewalks in good condition, safe for pedestrians, and clear

Easy-to-read traffic signs

Ages 18-49
(n=1,541)

. 72%
. 72%
. 72%
I 69%
E—— 70%
I 3%
. 73%
D 69%
I 70%
I 69%

N, 77%
I, 74%
I, 74%

* Indicates a significant difference between ages at a 95% confidence level *Top 20 among Total Respondents can be found in the Appendix
Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090) | Q15-Q20, Q26, Q35-36, Q38, Q46, Q49. How important is it for you personally to have the following in your community right now?
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Caregivers place greater importance on their community having a service to
help find and access health care and community services—including
telehealth, wellness programs, as well as meal delivery services—than do
those who do not have such responsibilities.

Importance of health care services in the community
Among total respondents

Not Current Caregiver Current Caregiver
(n=2,641) (n=432)
Affordable, high-quality health care services 77% e 75%
Conveniently located health care facilities 74% D 74%
Variety of health care providers 73% D 3%
Service that heIpS find/access health care and _ *
community services 64% 1%
Affordable, high-quality home health care services 59% N 66%
Health care providers who offer telehealth services 53% D 62%*
Affordable health and wellness programs/classes 47% D 60%*
Meal delivery services for older adults 44% B 55%*
Finding/accessing services for 40% I 52

non-English speakers

* Indicates a significant difference between caregivers and noncaregivers at a 95% confidence level
Base: Total 18+ Respondents by current caregiver status 2024 (n=3,073) | Q26. How important is it for you personally to have the following in your community right now?
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Community attributes related to housing have grown in importance
over the past three years among all adults.

Examples include affordable housing for all incomes and housing that has accessibility features.

Importance Rating — Housing (Extremely/Very important)
Among total respondents

Local policies to protect long-time residents from increased housing costs
Housing that is located near activities and key services

Affordable housing options for people at all income levels

Variety of housing options to fit people’s changing needs as they age

Easily accessible and understandable financial information on housing

Easily accessible and understandable information on housing
availability and options

Housing that has accessibility features

Local policies and programs that protect renters from evictions

Easily accessible and understandable information
on housing arrangements

* Indicates a significant difference at a 95% confidence level between waves
A Those attributes not asked in 2021 are noted by ‘NA’ or not applicable

202147
(n=2,826)

NA

Base: Total 18+ Respondents
2021 (n=2,826)

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090)
Q35-36, Q38. How important is it for you personally
to have the following in your community right now?
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The importance of opportunities for social connection and entertainment
within the community are on the rise among all adults since 2021.

Importance Rating — Social Participation, Inclusion
and Education Opportunities (Extremely/Very important)

Among total respondents
Variety of restaurants and retail shops
Activities that are affordable for all residents
Conveniently located public libraries and community rec centers
Conveniently located, accessible entertainment and social venues
A variety of cultural activities and events that appeal to all residents
Affordable fitness activities
High-quality K-12 schools that offer volunteer opportunities
Activities geared toward older adults and that offer senior discounts
Affordable, trustworthy service to help with financial issues
Activities to support military members, veterans, and families
Activities geared toward adults with dementia

Continuing education classes

* Indicates a significant difference at a 95% confidence level between waves
A Those attributes not asked in 2021 are noted by ‘NA’ or not applicable

20214
(n=2,826)

I 58%
I 58%
I 44%
I 44%
I 44%
N 50%
I 41%
DN 39%

NA
I 49%*
I 37%
I 40%

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2021 (n=2,826)

2024
(n=3,090)

I 60%
I 59%
I 53%*
I 53%*
I 49%*
I 47%
I 47%*
I 47%*
I 47%
I 45%
I 39%
I 38%

Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090)
Q46. How important is it for you personally to have the
following in your community right now?
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Among all adults, the importance of various job-related policies and
opportunities within one’s community has remained consistent since 2021.

Importance Rating — Job Opportunities (Extremely/Very important)
Among total respondents

20214 2024
(n=2,826) (n=3,090)
Policies that ensure equal opportunities for older adults to
54% 54%
work for as long as they want or need to regardless of age
Policies that ensure equal opportunities for older adults
: : ) . NA 52%

in the interview and hiring process
with disabilities

Base: Total 18+ Respondents Base: Total 18+ Respondents 2024 (n=3,090)

2021 (n=2,826) Q49. How important is it for you personally to

have the following in your community right now?
* Indicates a significant difference at a 95% confidence level between waves
A Those attributes not asked in 2021 are noted by ‘NA’ or not applicable
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Community Considerations

A livable community supports all residents and helps them thrive by:*

|

Enhancing personal Allowing residents to remain
independence in their homes and
communities as they age

While communities are currently meeting the needs of many residents, to ensure
long-term sustainability and confidence, communities must provide essential
features and services that allow people of all ages, physical abilities, backgrounds,
and incomes to thrive and live in their homes and communities for as long as they
want. These features and services should include things like affordable and
appropriate housing, good health care, accessible and affordable transportation
options, parks and other public spaces, social engagement opportunities and jobs.

* Source: AARP Policy Book, Chapter 13

‘io‘ y

Providing opportunities for residents
of all ages, ability levels, and backgrounds to
engage in civic, economic, and social life

Without communities that are livable for everyone, some
people can face pronounced risks to their health, well-being,
and quality of life, particularly older adults. Community
features like unaffordable housing, inappropriate housing
that does not meet residents’ changing needs, or neighbor-
hoods that are difficult to get around and lack crucial health
and food services pose serious risks to older adults.
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Housing: Communities must expand
housing opportunities by increasing the
overall housing supply, creating new
housing options, and ensuring
availability of affordable housing for
lower-income households and older
adults on fixed incomes. These
opportunities should feature accessible
homes, accessory dwelling units
(ADUs), multigenerational housing, and
home sharing programs to support
residents who want to stay in their
homes and/or communities throughout
their life.

Transportation: Communities need to
ensure that residents can get around
safely by providing safe sidewalks,
streets, and roads. Additionally,
communities should prepare to meet the
emerging mobility needs of residents as
they age by providing safe, accessible,
and affordable alternatives to driving.

Community Considerations (continued)

As communities strive to become more livable for all residents they must focus on the following areas:

Community and Health Services: Communities
should have access to high-quality affordable health
care that can foster aging in place. Having good
health care options means that residents can stay
healthy, allowing them to participate in their
community in myriad ways including attending social
events, volunteering, exercising, and working.

Public Spaces and Buildings: Communities must
have safe public areas, such as public parks and
trails, which accommodate all residents regardless
of their physical abilities. Key decision-makers must
consider the needs and preferences of a diverse
community of older adults and those with disabilities
when planning public buildings and spaces.

Social Connections/Respect and Inclusion:
Communities should offer meaningful, accessible,
and affordable social participation opportunities and
venues for all its residents, especially older adults
who face increased risks for loneliness and social
isolation. These opportunities should include
volunteer activities as well as social activities.

Employment: Communities must
take actions to support older adult
workers through outreach and
education to local businesses on
the benefits of older workers and
having an age-diverse workforce.
Furthermore, communities should
adopt age-friendly workplace
policies, which increase older
adults’ chances of finding
employment and help employers
benefit from their skills and
expertise.

Community Information: Livable
communities need to have easily
accessible information for all
residents as successful community
living is linked to residents knowing
information about related local
resources and services.
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Methodology Overview: Quantitative Survey, n=3,090

Objective: A national survey of adults 18+ conducted
approximately every 3 years to explore what people need
and want from their communities as they age. The survey
specifically focuses on housing, transportation, outdoor
spaces, social engagement, volunteering, employment, and
the environment.

Methodology: Online survey using NORC’s AmeriSpeak® Panel
and Cint Panel

Qualifications: U.S. adults 18+
Sample Size: 3,090

Questionnaire Length: Approximately 28 minutes online, 60
minutes on phone

Language of Interview: English and Spanish
Field Dates: June 17 — July 1, 2024

Weighting: Weighted according to demographics for U.S.
adults 18 and older using the Current Population Survey
and National Center for Health Statistics Survey, and by
AARP membership using the AARP membership database

Data Limitations: Data comparisons are made to previous
years when the same survey question was asked across
years. Other comparisons are made across subgroups
where there are statistically significant differences or where
there are significant trends.
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Methodology Summary: Quantitative Survey, n=3,090

Population
Total Sample Size

Oversamples

Sample Source and Field Partner
Margin of Error

Field Dates

Data Collection Method

Survey Instrument

Weighting Procedures

Full Methodology Report

Contact for More Information

United States general population age 18-plus
n=3,090

Black/African Americans n=464; Hispanic/Latinos n=502; Asian American
Pacific Islanders (AAPI) n=478; LGBTQ n=407

NORC, NORC Amerispeak Panel and Cint Panel
+/- 2.48 pct pts
The study was fielded from June 17 to July 1, 2024

Online, self-administered survey n=3,048;
Telephone n=42

Designed by AARP. Median time to complete online survey was 28 minutes.
Median time to complete telephone survey was 60 minutes.

Weighted according to demographics for U.S. adults 18 and older using the
Current Population Survey and National Center for Health Statistics Survey,
and by AARP membership using the AARP membership database

For more details on sampling, weighting, and other components of the
methodology see the full methodology report: www.aarp.org/livablesurvey2024

Joanne Binette, Jbinette@aarp.org
For media inquiries, contact media@aarp.org
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Respondent Profile

Base:

Gender

Male

Female

Education

Less than HS

HS graduate

Some college/associate’s degree
Bachelor’s degree

Post-grad study/professional degree
Ethnicity

White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Black, non-Hispanic

Asian, non-Hispanic

2+, non-Hispanic

Other, non-Hispanic

Income

Less than $40K

$40K-$75K

$75K+

* Indicates a significant difference at a 95% confidence level

Total
3,090

48%
51%

7%
30%
27%
21%
15%

59%
18%
12%
7%
3%
2%

37%
27%
37%

Age 18-49
1,541

49%
50%

10%*
32%
24%
21%
14%

52%

22%*

13%*
8%
4%*
1%

36%
25%
39%*

Age 50+
1,549

47%
52%

5%*

29%
30%*
21%

16%

67%*
13%*
1%
6%
2%
2%

37%
29%*
34%*

834

45%
55%

3%
29%
33%*
21%
14%

73%*

10%

10%
5%
1%
2%

38%
32%*
30%
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Adults believe it is important for their community to have reliable utilities,
access to quality health care, and streets and sidewalks that are well

maintained and safe.

Importance Rating — Top 20 (Extremely/Very important)

Among total respondents

Access to clean safe water for all residents

Access to affordable, high-quality health care services

Well-maintained streets clear of things like
debris and snow

Affordable utilities that remain working in times of
natural disaster

Conveniently located health care facilities

Streets well-lit, with well-marked crosswalks,
accessible, safe

Easy access to affordable healthy food

Variety of health care providers including specialists

Sidewalks in good condition, safe for
pedestrians, and clear

Easy-to-read traffic signs

Sidewalks that are located where people
need and want to walk

Equal treatment of all residents
regardless of differences

Local policies protect long-time residents
from increased housing costs

Pedestrian crossings clearly marked, A/V
signals, allow enough time

Home contractors are trustworthy,
affordable, do high-quality work
Community-wide emergency evacuation
plan keeps residents safe

Community space for safety and relief
for times of natural disasters

Safe speed limits that are properly enforced

Public transportation safe

Local parks well-lit, crime-free
with playgrounds or athletic areas

Base: Total Respondents — 2024 Q15-Q20, Q26, Q35-36, Q38, Q46, Q49. How important is it for you personally to have the following in your community right now?

AARP.ORG/RESEARCH | © 2024 AARP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

AARP RESEARCH

43



About AARP

AARP is the nation’s largest nonprofit, nonpartisan
organization dedicated to empowering Americans 50 and
older to choose how they live as they age. With nearly 38
million members and offices in every state, the District of
Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands,
AARP works to strengthen communities and advocate for
what matters most to families with a focus on health
security, financial stability, and personal fulfillment. AARP
also works for individuals in the marketplace by sparking
new solutions and allowing carefully chosen, high-quality
products and services to carry the AARP name. As a
trusted source for news and information, AARP produces
the nation’s largest circulation publications, AARP The
Magazine and AARP Bulletin. To learn more,

visit www.aarp.org or follow @AARP and
@AARPadvocates on social media.

About Interloq, LLC

Interloq provides innovative market research solutions to
help brands, marketers and business leaders collect and
harness the power of data to drive fast insights and
decisions about their business. Nimble and efficient, we
do things quickly without the drag of sizeable

unneeded bureaucracy. Our primary consultants have
been conducting market research for over two decades
while always remaining on the pulse of modern
technology to inform our research methods.

Interloq is proud to be a woman-owned business based
in Dallas, Texas. To learn more, visit www.Interlog.com.
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This research was designed and executed by AARP Research

For media inquiries, please contact:

media@aarp.org

For questions, please contact:
Joanne Binette, AARP Research
jbinette@aarp.org
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